
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 15 December 2011 at 4.45 pm 

County Hall 
Membership 
 

Chairman - Councillor Nick Carter 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor A.M. Lovatt 
 

Councillors: Jean Fooks 
Norman Bolster 

Liz Brighouse OBE 
 

Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 

Chip Sherwood 
 

Dr Peter Skolar 
David Wilmshurst 

 

 

Notes:  
Date of next meeting: 12 January 2012 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Corporate and community leadership; corporate strategies; regional issues 
• Local strategic partnerships and District Council liaison 
• Social inclusion & equality; services for members 
• Finance; procurement; property 
• Culture change and customer focus; human resources; communications strategy; 

information and communications technology 
• The elections and appointments functions of the Democracy & Organisation 

Committee 
• The functions of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Nick Carter 
  E.Mail: nick.carter@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Belinda Dimmock-Smith, Tel: (01865) 816386 

belinda.dimmock-smith@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor December 2011 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a r
[...]
orary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

 SCRUTINY MATTERS 

4. Service and Resource Planning 2012/13 - 2016/17 (Pages 1 - 240) 
 

 The report (which is to be considered by each of the Scrutiny Committees on 15 
December) forms part of a series relating to the Service and Resource Planning 
process for 2012/13 to 2016/17. 
 
Each Committee will meet in turn to consider the Business Strategies and savings 
proposed for their service areas. Comments from each Committee will then be 
considered by Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee on 12 January 2012 prior to 
being fed back to Cabinet in order that they can take the comments into consideration 
in proposing their budget and Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) in January 2012. 
 
The following annexes are attached: 
 

Annex 1 Assumptions in current Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) 

Annex 2 a) Detail of previously agreed pressures/funding – 
MTFP 2011/12 – 2014/15 

b) Detail of previously agreed savings – MTFP 
2011/12 – 2014/15 

Annex 3 Autumn Statement Briefing  
Annex 4 Summary of changes to Business Strategies & MTFP 

by Scrutiny Committee responsibility/remit 
Annex 5 Updated Business Strategies 2012/13 – 2014/15: 

 
a) Children, Education & Families 
b) Adult Social Care 
c) Community Services 
d) Community Safety and Fire & Rescue 
e) Environment & Economy 
f) Chief Executive’s Office 
 

Annex 6 Capital Strategy 
Annex 7 a) Capital Prioritisation Principles 

b) Capital Prioritisation Assessment  
Annex 8 Service Areas considered by each Scrutiny Committee 



- 2 - 
 

 

 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer and Director for Environment & 
Economy will be available to respond to questions, together with the Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Finance and Property. 



- 3 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which yo
[...]
ce 
relating to the matter under consideration, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 
meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
15 DECEMBER 2011 

 
Business Strategy and Service & Resource Planning  

2012/13 – 2016/17 
 

Report by County Council Management Team 
 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report forms part of a series relating to the Service & Resource Planning 

process for 2012/13 to 2016/17.  The Business Strategy and Service & Resource 
Planning report to Cabinet in September set out the context for the 2012/13 
budget and Medium Term Financial Plan outlining known and potential financial 
issues for 2012/13 and beyond. It also set out the Service & Resource Planning 
process for 2012/13 and a timetable of events.   

 
2. The following annexes are attached: 
 

Annex 1 Assumptions in current Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
Annex 2 a) Detail of previously agreed pressures/funding – MTFP 2011/12 – 

2014/15 
b) Detail of previously agreed savings – MTFP 2011/12 – 2014/15 

Annex 3 Autumn Statement Briefing  
Annex 4 Summary of changes to Business Strategies & MTFP by Scrutiny 

Committee responsibility/remit 
Annex 5 Updated Business Strategies 2012/13 – 2014/15: 

 
a) Children, Education & Families 
b) Adult Social Care 
c) Community Services 
d) Community Safety and Fire & Rescue 
e) Environment & Economy 
f) Chi
[...]
those that impact on statutory equality groups. 

 
33. Where any new savings are proposed as part of the Service & Resource Planning 

process for 2012/13, equality issues will need to be considered from the outset. 
The Council is again producing a general assessment of the impact of the impact 
of the budget on customers ahead of the budget being set in February 2012. 
Services are also undertaking Service and Community Impact Assessments in 
consideration of any new proposals, and continuing to review previous 
assessments to ensure they reflect any changes or developments. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 6



RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
34. Each Scrutiny Committee is invited to consider and comment upon: 
 

a. the Business Strategies, savings proposals and pressures for the 
relevant service areas; 
 

b. the priority of capital proposals for the relevant service area(s).  
 

 
JOANNA SIMONS 
Chief Executive 
 
SUE SCANE   
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
 
JIM LEIVERS 
Acting Director for Children, Education & Families 
 
JOHN JACKSON 
Director for Social & Community Services 
 
HUW JONES 
Director for Environment & Economy 
 
DAVE ETHERIDGE 
Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
Contact Officers:   
 
Lorna Baxter - Acting Head of Corporate Finance (01865) 323971  
 
Alexandra Bailey - Senior Performance and Improvement Manager (01865) 816384 
    
December 2011 
  

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

Assumptions in the 2011/12 – 2014/15  
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 

 
Inflation 
 

1. The table below sets out the inflation assumptions built into the current MTFP.  
These will need to be reviewed in agreeing the MTFP for 2012/13 to 2016/17.   
 

Previously Agreed Funding 
 

2. A total of £28.517m of pressures and funding are built into the MTFP from 
2012/13. This includes £27.221m from the 2010/11 MTFP and £1.296m of 
new pressures agreed in 2011/12. The table at Annex 2a shows the detail 
behind the amount of previously agreed fu
[...]
NR6 Conditions Surveys 0.050 0.050
NS-D1 E&E p11 Increased realisation of Portfolio Reduction 

savings (net of dilapidation costs & requires 
business case approval in 2012/13)

-0.100 -0.450 -0.550 Realisation of additional 
savings relating to the asset 
rationalisation programme

NP2 E&E p12 Energy Reduction - Revenue investment 0.250 -0.250 0.000 Further contribution to 
invest to reduce our energy 
consumption

Total Variations to Existing MTFP 
Savings

-0.460 -0.200 -1.314 -1.974

 Existing MTFP Savings -3.481 -0.174 -0.339 -3.994

Revised MTFP Savings -3.941 -0.374 -1.653 -5.968

Changes to Business Strategy and Variations to 2011/12 to 2015/16 MTFP 

Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee

BS & 
Page (*)

MTFP 
Line Ref 
& page 
(#)

Variations to Existing MTFP Savings

Page 52



Annex 4

(#) Where these are changes to the existing MTFP the reference provides the relevant page(s) of the "Service and Resource Planning: Service Analysis 2011/12" 
publication available on the Council's website.(*) CEO = Chief Executive's Office Business Strategy
(*) E&E = Environment & Economy Business Strategy

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 5a 

Page 1 of 17 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Business Strategy 
2012/13 to 2014/15 

 
Children, Education & Families Directorate 

 
 

P
age 55



Annex 5a 

Page 2 of 17 
 

 
Introduction  
 
1. As outlined in the Business Strategy agreed for 2011/12 to 2014/15 the context for Children’s Services has changed 

significantly in the last two years and will continue to change over the period leading up to 2015/16. In the last year there have 
been significant changes affecting all aspects of our work.   The Council’s Business Strategy and our Business Strategy 
were devised to support us in proactively meeting the challenges in the last year and enabling us to react swiftly to unexpected 
changes affecting our work in the years to come.  

 
2. In order to deliver required savings the Business Strategy
[...]
mes this future opportunity. 
 
Our future approach will continue to involve re-engineering our existing working practices and through maximising the use of the 
councils assets (both human and capital), create an integrated service delivery to produce a safer, more informed society. “Safer 
by Design” is our vision for self-reliant safer communities, with enabling actions and resources provided or commissioned by 
Oxfordshire County Council, working in partnership with a range of third parties.  Intelligence-led, locality-specific approaches will 
identify practical preventative measures delivered through internal resources and via community based partnerships, which will aim 
to address many of the emerging societal risks. Through a truly integrated approach, we will seek to improve the safety, awareness 
and confidence of those who choose to grow-up, live, work or travel in Oxfordshire. 
 
  

P
age 145



P
age 146

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex 5e 

Page 1 of 32 
 

 

 
Business Strategy 

 
2012/13 – 2014/15 

 
Environment & Economy Directorate  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 147



Annex 5e 

Page 2 of 32 
 

Overview   
Directorate Overview 
 

1. The new Directorate comprising Highways & Transport, Growth& Infrastructure and Oxfordshire Customer Services has an overall 
gross budget of £157.3m1  and employs 22012 staff. 23 are hosted by the council but externally funded. Over 34% of what the 
directorate spend is delivered through contractors or with partners.  

 
2. In 2010, the Environment and Economy Business Strategy set out clear proposals for radical change over the period 2010/11 – 

2014/15 to establish a smarter, leaner and more cost effective operating environment, whilst at the same time reshaping services to 
fit the changed local and national policy environment. This strategy has held through the straightened financial scenarios initiated 
by the coalition government which served increasing the planned pace of change to meet ne
[...]
will overachieve the target set for this financial year. Individual projects to deliver the 
Business Strategy are being managed well by staff across all areas of the directorate and these projects are achieving both the 
savings and service changes that we set out last year. We have firm foundations in place to achieve the longer term targets over 
the period to 2014/15. 

 
11. Performance has been tracked through the Business Strategy Group and we have highlighted those areas where proposals will 

need to be re-defined or amended as it has become apparent that they will not deliver the target savings. For example, the part-
night street lighting project is now closed because the business case does not justify the investment and will be replaced by an 
alternative proposal to deliver the agreed savings target. Similarly, the Household Waste Recycling Centre Strategy was revised 
following the public consultation and the associated revenue pressures of approximately £0.300m (from 2015/16).3   

 
12. Changes to the Business Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan(MTFP) 

Variations to the MTFP have been identified over the planned period. They are set out in Annex 4 of the main report - Summary of 
changes to the Business Strategies and MTFP. Following a rigorous reappraisal of all budget lines, the Directorate is confident that 
the proposed variations considered in each service plan will be sufficient to deliver the overall financial target for the period. 
 
Uncertainties & Risk  

 
13. In the next year, we face particular challenges in the following areas: 
 

• Contract Efficiency: Following a successful market testing and procurement process the new integrated Highways contract 
has significant efficiency targets to meet. VFM and efficiency delivery will be subject of stretching performance measures 
and comparative benchmarking. 

 

                                                 
3 This is shown as £0.219m in Annex 4 in 2014/15. 

P
age 152



Annex 5e 
[...]
o support joint commissioning across 
S&CS/CEF; and a purchasing and contracts management hub in E&E Service for all other service areas. A strategic 
presence in the corporate centre is also under consideration. 

 

• ICT – the ICT strategy provides ICT priorities and objectives over the next three years.  Key elements include roll out of 
Windows 7 & Office 2010 and delivery of a new public website.  The former is a key enabler for New Ways of Working. 

P
age 175



Annex 5e 

Page 30 of 32 
 

 

• Services to Schools – There are two streams of work: preparing services to be able to provide for schools converting to 
academies and the overall improvements to the QBU to enable it to a more competitive, proactive business model. 

 
Variations to the medium term financial plan 

 
107. Telephony Strategy – by exploiting existing technologies and market opportunities, it is proposed that the Council adopts a mixed 

economy telephony option by reducing reliance on fixed line desk based telephony in favour of greater use of mobile and soft 
phones.  This would be a cross council invest to save project that contributes substantially to New Ways of Working.   
 

108. There is potential to save up to £600k per annum by 2014/15 (NS-E1).  Given full commitment and the availability of resources to 
implement the programme, some savings could be phased in earlier.  Invest to save resources of £498k would be required, mainly 
from the Efficiency Reserve. 
 

109. Extending the customer service centre to HR and Finance has the potential to generate additional savings not included in the 
Business Strategy.  Work is currently in progress to gather evidence prior to developing a high level business case which should 
give a broad indication of the potential savings which could be generated. The business case should be completed by the end of 
the year. At this point in time, the expectation is that savings of £0.400m could be delivered by 2014/15 (NS-F1).  

 
110. There are risks associated with doing this, including potential double-counting with the existing savings within the MTFP, staff 

morale and the ability to deliver the same level of service.  Investment will be required to resource the work.  This will be quantified 
in the business case and will be funded from the OCS investment fund if possible.  It may be that a bid to the Council’s efficiency 
reserve will be required.   
 

111. Procurement – Our Transformation strategy demands a step change in performance and commercial aspects of both 
commissioning of services and purchasing & contracts management are interdependent parts of this strategy. The Localism 
agenda and the opportunity to partner across public sector to better address the wider needs of Oxfordshire are core challenges.  
 

112. A commercially astute response to evolving government policy is demanded and this response can ensure we are equipped with a 
key capability to do things differently and better in the longer term. It is not just about savings, and whilst there has been very 
successful delivery of efficiencies through a range of customer facing groups, we can bring benefits to communities through greater 
levels of collaboration and commercially sound longer term planning.  Reviewing the structure of procurement function as set out on 
page 4 above will help to deliver this. 

P
age 176



Annex 5e 

Page 31 of 32 
 

 
113. In practical terms, the procurement function will operate in support of the front line services in helping them deliver savings that will 

form part of their Business Strategies. 
 

114. Connecting Oxfordshire - The Council has its own private network, the Oxfordshire Community Network (OCN) established in 
2002 which provides network access for voice and data services to most of the Councils buildings and secure internet access for 
100% of schools and most of the District Councils. The Council is faced with challenges to the OCN which currently is essential for 
the conduc
[...]

School- Provision of a Hall

Total (Schemes 
Remaining On Hold)

9,085 1,110 7,975 NA
Bicester Market Square, Thame Fire Station and Banbury Library & 
the Mill Schemes

Total (Schemes 
already agreed)

1,200 477 723 NA Bicester Library

14 of 14

P
age 238



Annex 8 
 
Areas to be considered by each Scrutiny Committee    
 
Scrutiny Committee Business Strategy Service Area(s) 

included/excluded 
 
Growth & Infrastructure 

 
Environment & Economy 

 
Excluding Property & 
Facilities, Oxfordshire 
Customer Services and 
Adult Learning 
 

Safer & Stronger 
Communities 
 

Social & Community Services: 
Community Safety and  
Fire & Rescue Service 
 
Social & Community Services: 
Community Services 
 
Chief Executive’s Office 
(see pages 11-13) 
 
Environment & Economy 
(see pages 26-30) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Includes Coroner’s Office 
& Registration Service 
 
Includes Oxfordshire 
Customer Services – 
Adult Learning 
 

Adult Services 
 

Social & Community Services: 
Adult Social Care 
 

 

Children’s Services Children, Education & Families 
 

 

Strategy & Partnerships Chief Executive’s Office 
 
 
 
Environment & Economy 
(see pages 10 – 12 and 26-30) 
 
 

Excluding Coroner’s 
Office & Registration 
Service 
 
Includes Property & 
Facilities and Oxfordshire 
Customer Services 
 

 
 

Page 239



Page 240

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Service and Resource Planning 2012/13 - 2016/17
	Annex 1 - Review of Assumptions in the Existing MTFP
	Annex 2a - previously agreed pressures & funding
	Annex 2b - previously agreed savings
	Annex 3 - Autumn Statement Briefing
	Annex 4 - Summary of Changes to Business Strategies
	Annex 5a CEF Business Strategy FINAL
	Annex 5b Adult Soc Care Business StrategyFINAL SCRUTINY
	Annex 5c Community Services Business Strategy FINAL   revised TP 051211
	Annex 5d Business Strategy FRS EP  CS  Scrutiny FINAL 021211 Submitted
	Annex 5e-EEBusinessStrategy-Final-021211
	Annex 5f -Chief Exec Office Business Strategy v 5 Oct 1

Minutes of the meeting


 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 15 December 2011 commencing at 4.45 
pm and finishing at Time Not Specified 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:   – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor A.M. Lovatt (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Councillor Chip Sherwood 
Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
Councillor Charles Mathew (In place of Councillor Nick 
Carter) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor        (for Agenda Item  ) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting   
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
  

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

56/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Carter (Councillor Mathew substituting) and 
Councillor Sherwood. 
 



SYP3 

57/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
None. 
 

58/11 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
None. 
 

59/11 SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2012/13 - 2016/17  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Huw Jones (Director of Environment & 
Economy) on the Environment & Economy (E&E) business strategy in relation to 
Property and Oxfordshire Customer Services (including ICT) and looked at changes 
and variations in Annex 4 in detail.  
 
Huw explained that the majority of savings in E&E going forward would be achieved 
by changing the way the directorate works, through strategic asset management, ICT 
and workforce planning. 
 
Proposals for savings in the property area were discussed first. 
 
In giving their support for the proposals some Members did express concern about 
risks to the Council being increased through exposure to external providers. 
Huw Jones explained the due diligence processes in place and offered to explain the 
approach to contracting further to any Members that were interested. 
 
Cllr Brighouse was happy to accept this offer.  
 
Oxfordshire Customer Services (OCS) and ICT were then discussed. Members were 
keen to understand more about the decision not to pursue arms-length trading in 
OCS. The substantial changes to the market caused by the financial constraints in 
local government and significant savings already achieved in OCS were explained as 
the reasons.  
 
The Committee were interested to hear about the challenges facing the Oxfordshire 
Community Network (OCN) and Public Service Network. Officers stressed the 
importance of investment in the County’s ICT offer, particularly in the context of the 
expansion of superfast broadband to ensure it remains competitive option for schools 
and other users. 
 
Members were happy with the explanations given for variations to the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP). Huw Jones welcomed questions from the scrutiny 
committee on implementation throughout the year. 
 
Chief Executive’s Office 
 



SYP3 

Four minor variations to the MTFP as set out in Annex 4, were explained by Sue 
Scane (Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer). The committee 
expressed concerns about the impact that staffing reductions in the Chief Executive’s 
Office was having on staff workload and stress levels.  
 
Councillor Fooks asked for a report on changes to staffing arrangements in the Chief 
Executive’s Office to be added to the future work plan of the committee. This was 
agreed by the Chairman. 
The importance of working differently and maximising the use of IT in future in order 
to maintain levels of service to frontline customers was stressed by both the Assistant 
Chief Executive and Councillors Robertson and Couchman. 
 
The Committee broadly supported the Chief Executive’s Office Business 
Strategy. 
 
Capital Strategy 
Members supported the capital strategy as set out in Annex 7b. 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


